



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

WRIT PETITION NO: 3101 OF 2023

Between:

Mummidi Kameswara Rao, S/o Subbarao, aged 63, R/o D.No. 1-28,
Ganganapalli Center, Kovvada, Ganganapalli, Kakinada District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Revenue (Land Acquisition), Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat Buildings, Vclagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, Kakinada District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada District, Kakinada.
4. The Tahsildar, Kakinada Rural Mandal, Kakinada District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents herein in not paying

compensation to the petitioner for acquiring the land admeasuring Ac 1.29 cents out of a total extent of Ac 10.50 cents in Sy. No. 90 (old Sy. No.77/2) of Ganganapalli village, Kakinada Rural Mandal, Kakinada Districts contrary to law, arbitrary without jurisdiction, in violation of Article 300A of the Constitution of India and in violation of principles of Natural Justice and consequently direct the respondents to pay compensation to the petitioners as per the provisions of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 along with interest at the rate of 24% p.a from the date of acquisition till date.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent authorities to take action on the legal notices dated 20-10-2018, 23-11-2022 for payment of compensation in respect of land admeasuring Ac 1.29 cents out of a total extent of Ac 10.50 cents in Sy. No. 90 (old Sy. No.77/2) of Ganganapalli village, Kakinada Rural Mandal, Kakinada District, Pending disposal of WP 3101 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P VIVEK Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Despite lapse of three years no counter has been filed in the present Writ Petition.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.

In the meanwhile, the 4th respondent is directed to act upon the letter addressed by the District Collector, East Godavari District, dated 09.11.2018, within a period of three (3) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Revenue (Land Acquisition), Secretariat Buildings, Vclagapudi, Amaravati.[By Special Messenger]
2. The District Collector, Kakinada District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada District, Kakinada.
4. The Tahsildar, Kakinada Rural Mandal, Kakinada District. (2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. P VIVEK Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:01/12/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.3101 of 2023

DIRECTION

